Measurement category

IAS 39
Measurement category

IFRS 9

Carrying amount in
accordance with IAS

39 as at
December 31st 2017

Carrying amount
in accordance with

IFRS 9 as at
January 1st 2018

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments
Financial assets through

profit or loss
Measured at fair value
through profit or loss

164.5 164.5

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,677.0 2,677.0

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,920.7 1,920.7

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 429.9 429.9

Shares*
Financial assets available

for sale

Measured at fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

9.8 9.8

Total financial assets   5,201.9 5,201.9

LOTOS GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
12

The cumulative effect of implementation of IFRS 15 on the items of the statement of financial position as at January 1st 2018 is as follows:

IAS 18/11

December 31st 2017

Effect of changes in

accounting policies

IFRS 15

January 1st 2018

ASSETS 6,236.6 (14.8) 6,221.8

Current assets 6,236.6 (14.8) 6,221.8

Inventories 3,559.6 30.8 3,590.4

Trade receivables 2,677.0 (45.6) 2,631.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,843.9 (14.8) 10,829.1

Equity

Retained earnings 8,432.2 (8.7) 8,423.5

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 210.0 (31.0) 179

Current liabilities

Trade payables  2,201.7 24.9 2,226.6

The table below presents the amounts which affect the financial statements in the current reporting period following the application of IFRS
15 in comparison with IAS 11, IAS 18 and the related interpretations which were effective prior to the change.

Effect on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31st 2018:

Amounts recognised in

accordance with

 IFRS 15

Effect of changes in

accounting policies

Amounts

without the effect

of applying IFRS

15*

Revenue 30,121.7 (7.4) 30,114.3

Cost of sales (25,592.7) (6.3) 25,599.0

Gross profit 4,529.0 (13.7) 4,515.3

Profit before tax 2,722.6 (13.7) 2,708.9

Corporate income tax (1,135.2) 10.7 (1,124.5)

Net profit 1,587.4 (3.0) 1,584.4

*The column presents the amounts determined in such a manner as if IAS 11, IAS 18 and the related interpretations applied in the current reporting period.

The nature of adjustments as at January 1st 2018 and the reason of key changes affecting the statement of financial position as at
December 31st 2018 and the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31st 2018 are presented below:

The Group changed its accounting policy for recognising revenue from sale of hydrocarbons produced from the fields on the Norwegian
Continental Shelf in which the Group holds interests. Previously, the Group applied the entitlements (rights) method, according to which